

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON MAY 19, 2005

Case No. 04-5073

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1-02-CV-1361

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF INTERVENOR ASSOCIATION OF
METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE AGENCIES**

David W. Burchmore
(Ohio Bar # 0034490)
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P.
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114-1304
(216) 479-8500
Email: dburchmore@ssd.com

Alexandra Dapolito Dunn
(DC Bar # 428526)
General Counsel
Association of Metropolitan
Sewerage Agencies
1816 Jefferson Place, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-2505
(202) 533-1803
Email: adunn@amsa-cleanwater.org

Proof Brief: November 24, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF REVIEW	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The EPA Regions’ Actions In Adopting And Invariably Adhering To Policy Positions Prohibiting Blending And The Permitting Of Emergency Outfalls Were <i>Ultra Vires</i> Because They Usurp The EPA Administrator’s Rulemaking Authority	4
A. The EPA Regions Impermissibly View Their Permitting Policies As A Binding Equivalent Of A Properly Promulgated Agency Regulation	6
B. In Addition To Violating The Clear And Mandatory Language Of the CWA, The EPA Regions’ Actions Impermissibly Usurp The EPA Administrator’s Rulemaking Authority Based On EPA’s Own Delegation Authorities	7

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(3)(B) AND D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 32(A)(3)(B)	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages:

CASES

<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</u> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</u> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	6
* <u>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</u> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)....	4, 10
<u>General Elec. Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency, et al.</u> , 360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3
<u>Kowal v. MCI Commun. Corp.</u> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
* <u>Leedom v. Kyne</u> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	5, 10
<u>Ryan v. Reno</u> , 168 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
<u>Sloan v. United States Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</u> , 236 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3
<u>Stokes v. Cross</u> , 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3
<u>Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc. v. Chao</u> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3

STATUTES

CWA § 501(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1361(a).....	1, 7, 8
--	---------

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 125.5 (1973)	8
--------------------------------	---

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Pages:

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

38 Fed. Reg. 13530 (1973)..... 8

MISCELLANEOUS

*Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1). 1, 3

EPA Delegations Manual..... 8, 9
